
2019-2020 Towson University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-13   Conf: 12-6   Home: 9-5   Away: 8-4   Neutral: 2-4
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Fobbs, Brian 32-32 1027 32.1 179-414 .432 54-158 .342 110-132 .833 33 125 158 4.9 64 2 54 65 4 25 522 16.3
02 Betrand, Allen 32-31 922 28.8 156-354 .441 46-119 .387 78-88 .886 26 60 86 2.7 73 2 44 77 5 17 436 13.6
20 Sanders, Nakye 30-27 675 22.5 88-181 .486 3-8 .375 96-140 .686 63 128 191 6.4 103 4 45 52 13 23 275 9.2
10 Gibson, Jason 32-20 807 25.2 83-218 .381 45-123 .366 59-66 .894 4 44 48 1.5 63 1 68 44 1 23 270 8.4
12 Gray, Juwan 24-0 532 22.2 55-134 .410 18-61 .295 39-47 .830 22 81 103 4.3 41 0 17 28 14 11 167 7.0
25 Timberlake, Nicolas 28-0 555 19.8 60-163 .368 27-82 .329 25-38 .658 23 74 97 3.5 45 0 24 24 5 19 172 6.1
11 Tunstall, Dennis 32-32 738 23.1 57-107 .533 7-27 .259 19-27 .704 73 113 186 5.8 85 1 21 25 41 31 140 4.4
05 Dottin, Jakigh 32-13 568 17.8 49-122 .402 6-18 .333 23-33 .697 16 80 96 3.0 32 0 69 30 2 11 127 4.0
22 Uyaelunmo, Solomon 2-0 36 18.0 4-7 .571 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 3 4 7 3.5 4 0 2 2 0 1 8 4.0
32 Thompson, Charles 32-5 500 15.6 45-90 .500 0-2 .000 12-26 .462 55 63 118 3.7 65 0 13 18 14 14 102 3.2
04 Haughton, Nigel 6-0 27 4.5 7-16 .438 3-8 .375 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.5 1 0 1 1 0 1 17 2.8
15 Caliguiran, Chris 7-0 29 4.1 3-8 .375 1-2 .500 3-4 .750 0 3 3 0.4 2 0 5 0 0 1 10 1.4
44 Patterson, Justin 7-0 27 3.9 3-8 .375 0-0 .000 4-6 .667 2 4 6 0.9 4 0 1 1 1 3 10 1.4
24 Cross, Greg 5-0 7 1.4 1-2 .500 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.4 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 0.4
Total 32 6450 201.6 790-1824 .433 210-610 .344 468-607 .771 364 825 1189 37.2 583 10 364 380 101 180 2258 70.56
Opponents 6450 201.6 736-1795 .410 250-774 .323 403-546 .738 293 719 1012 31.6 551 14 392 348 88 153 2125 66.41

Team Statistics Towson OPP
SCORING 2258 2125
    Points Per Game 70.6 66.4
    Scoring Margin 4.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 790-1824 736-1795
    Field Goal Pct .433 .410
3 POINT FG-ATT 210-610 250-774
    3PT FG Pct .344 .323
    3PT Made Per Game 6.6 7.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 468-607 403-546
    FT Pct .771 .738
    FT Made Per Game 14.6 12.6
REBOUNDS 1189 1012
    Rebounds Per Game 37.2 31.6
    Rebounds Margin 5.6 –
ASSISTS 364 392
    Assists Per Game 11.4 12.3
TURNOVERS 380 349
    Turnovers Per Game 11.9 10.9
    Turnovers Margin -1.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.1
STEALS 180 153
    Steals Per Game 5.6 4.8
BLOCKS 101 88
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 2.8
ATTENDANCE 23,761 41,436
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-1,697 12-3,453
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 6-571

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Towson 1053 1182 23 2258
Opponents 937 1165 23 2125

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/19 GEORGE WASHINGTON W 72-58 2005
11/08/19 BRYN ATHYN W 100-31 1210
11/11/19 KENT ST. L (OT) 80-84 1823
11/14/19 at Florida L 60-66 8055
11/21/19 vs Xavier L 51-73 0
11/22/19 vs Buffalo L 73-76 0
11/24/19 vs Saint Joseph's W 76-64 0
12/04/19 at MORGAN STATE W 76-59 3789
12/07/19 at Vermont L 38-55 2970
12/10/19 UMBC W 77-71 1811
12/20/19 vs Liberty L 54-66 707
12/21/19 vs Tulane W (OT) 86-82 0

* 12/28/19 NORTHEASTERN L 45-61 1102
* 12/30/19 HOFSTRA L 67-75 1225
* 01/02/20 at Col. of Charleston L 69-81 3350
* 01/04/20 at UNCW W 67-60 2899
* 01/09/20 DREXEL W 89-73 1123
* 01/11/20 DELAWARE W 84-68 1402
* 01/18/20 JAMES MADISON W 69-61 1320
* 01/23/20 at Elon W 72-61 1732
* 01/25/20 at William & Mary W 70-58 4848
* 01/30/20 UNCW W 77-66 2112
* 02/01/20 COL. OF CHARLESTON L 70-79 2408
* 02/06/20 at Delaware L 78-84 4675
* 02/08/20 at Drexel W 76-69 1162

02/12/20 REGENT W 71-55 1096
* 02/15/20 at James Madison W 63-48 2959
* 02/20/20 WILLIAM & MARY L 51-61 2613
* 02/22/20 ELON W 84-71 2511
* 02/27/20 at Hofstra W 76-65 3194
* 03/01/20 at Northeastern W 75-72 1803

03/08/20 vs Northeastern L 62-72 2718

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Towson University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 9, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 12-6   Home: 5-4   Away: 7-2   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Fobbs, Brian 18-18 585 32.5 104-237 .439 32-85 .376 55-65 .846 17 73 90 5.0 37 2 23 32 1 11 295 16.4
02 Betrand, Allen 18-18 530 29.4 102-214 .477 28-64 .438 53-59 .898 19 26 45 2.5 38 1 27 45 4 9 285 15.8
10 Gibson, Jason 18-17 488 27.1 54-130 .415 29-70 .414 41-45 .911 2 35 37 2.1 31 0 38 26 1 16 178 9.9
20 Sanders, Nakye 18-18 411 22.8 48-106 .453 2-4 .500 62-85 .729 37 79 116 6.4 60 2 31 27 7 12 160 8.9
12 Gray, Juwan 12-0 278 23.2 25-62 .403 6-30 .200 22-27 .815 11 44 55 4.6 19 0 12 12 7 5 78 6.5
25 Timberlake, Nicolas 18-0 355 19.7 40-103 .388 17-47 .362 20-24 .833 17 52 69 3.8 26 0 16 14 2 12 117 6.5
11 Tunstall, Dennis 18-18 396 22.0 27-53 .509 2-11 .182 4-8 .500 32 63 95 5.3 48 1 16 9 27 17 60 3.3
05 Dottin, Jakigh 18-1 280 15.6 17-51 .333 2-11 .182 16-19 .842 8 44 52 2.9 16 0 33 17 2 1 52 2.9
32 Thompson, Charles 18-0 258 14.3 23-45 .511 0-0 .000 7-17 .412 29 30 59 3.3 39 0 9 10 4 6 53 2.9
15 Caliguiran, Chris 4-0 5 1.3 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.5
44 Patterson, Justin 4-0 5 1.3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0 2 2 0.5 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.5
04 Haughton, Nigel 4-0 5 1.3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
24 Cross, Greg 4-0 4 1.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 440-1004 .438 118-323 .365 284-353 .805 200 476 676 37.6 315 6 205 200 55 89 1282 71.22
Opponents 3600 200.0 415-1021 .406 150-454 .330 233-305 .764 171 396 567 31.5 319 8 221 174 44 90 1213 67.39

Team Statistics Towson OPP
SCORING 1282 1213
    Points Per Game 71.2 67.4
    Scoring Margin 3.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 440-1004 415-1021
    Field Goal Pct .438 .406
3 POINT FG-ATT 118-323 150-454
    3PT FG Pct .365 .330
    3PT Made Per Game 6.6 8.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 284-353 233-305
    FT Pct .805 .764
    FT Made Per Game 15.8 12.9
REBOUNDS 676 567
    Rebounds Per Game 37.6 31.5
    Rebounds Margin 6.1 –
ASSISTS 205 221
    Assists Per Game 11.4 12.3
TURNOVERS 200 174
    Turnovers Per Game 11.1 9.7
    Turnovers Margin -1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.3
STEALS 89 90
    Steals Per Game 4.9 5.0
BLOCKS 55 44
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 2.4
ATTENDANCE 15,816 26,622
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-1,757 9-2,958
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Towson 606 676 1282
Opponents 534 679 1213

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/28/19 NORTHEASTERN L 45-61 1102
12/30/19 HOFSTRA L 67-75 1225
01/02/20 at  Col. of Charleston L 69-81 3350
01/04/20 at  UNCW W 67-60 2899
01/09/20 DREXEL W 89-73 1123
01/11/20 DELAWARE W 84-68 1402
01/18/20 JAMES MADISON W 69-61 1320
01/23/20 at  Elon W 72-61 1732
01/25/20 at  William & Mary W 70-58 4848
01/30/20 UNCW W 77-66 2112
02/01/20 COL. OF CHARLESTON L 70-79 2408
02/06/20 at  Delaware L 78-84 4675
02/08/20 at  Drexel W 76-69 1162
02/15/20 at  James Madison W 63-48 2959
02/20/20 WILLIAM & MARY L 51-61 2613
02/22/20 ELON W 84-71 2511
02/27/20 at  Hofstra W 76-65 3194
03/01/20 at  Northeastern W 75-72 1803


